
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Friday, 21st March, 2025, 10.00 am - Alexandra House, Station 
Road, N22 7TY (watch the live meeting here, watch the recording 
here) 
 
Councillors: Sarah Williams 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for  
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone  
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask  
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to  
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting  
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or  
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating  
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral  
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or  
reported on. By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area,  
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images  
and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or  
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or  
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any  
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business.  
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item  
where they appear) 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZTM0ZWQ3MjYtYTEwYy00MjZiLThkZGUtNzVmNzI5NjM5MzFl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2279ba4d97-104d-4051-b7e8-af46923b30a1%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. NORTHGATE VEHICLE HIRE CONTRACT VALUE ADJUSTMENT FOR 
OPERATIONAL  (PAGES 1 - 4) 
 

6. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
 

 
Kodi Sprott, Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2929 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Thursday, 13 March 2025 
 



1 
 

Report for:  Lead Member Cllr Sarah Williams  
 

Title: Variation of the contract with Northgate Vehicle Hire Ltd for the provision of 
operational vehicles Date of Decision 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Paul McCabe Head of Repairs and Maintenance 
 
Lead Officer: Richard Spence Depot Operations HRS 07753346172  
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 
 
Report for Key/  
Non-Key Decision: Key Decision  
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1. This report seeks the Lead Member approval to vary the contract with Northgate 

Vehicle Hire Ltd. As permitted by CSO 10.02.1 whereby the Cabinet may 
authorise a variation to a contract where the value is £500,000 or more. 

 
1.2. The original contract value has been depleted, and we require variation to ensure 

the continuation of the services originally procured under the Homes for Haringey 
(HfH) contract. The contract was novated to the Council as part of the insourcing 
of HfH, this variation will also allow for a careful and considered procurement 
exercise for our next fleet contract. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 
N/A 
 
3. Recommendations  

 
3.1. That the Lead Member Cllr Sarah Williams  to authorise the variation of contract in 

accordance with CSO 10.02.1b) whereby Cabinet  may authorise a variation 
valued at £500,00 or more and CSO 16.02 where decisions the Leader may 
allocate such a decision to the Cabinet Member having responsibility for the 
relevant portfolio and approve a variation in contract value of up to £1,101,000 
with no time extension to the original award.   

 
4. Reasons for decision   

 
4.1 To allow for the continuation of fleet services with Housing Repair Service 
(HRS), covers areas including Responsive repairs, Voids, Depot, Facilities 
management, M&E, Planned Works and Estates and Neighbourhoods. 
 
4.2 We have initiated future procurement for the fleet, this variation will allow for 
the expenditure during the life of the current contracts while the organisation to put 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



2 
 

together a comprehensive tender project, focusing on value for money, operational 
needs and requirements of our fleet in line with Haringey Councils future 
commitments including Clean Air initiatives.  

 
5. Alternative options considered  

 
5.1. Do Nothing – The current contract would terminate, and the HRS would be unable 

to fulfil its requirements as a landlord to its customers, Imposed fines for late 
payments and potential withdrawal and repossession of vehicles. 
 

5.2. Initiate future procurement – This option is being undertaken in time for the expiry 
of the existing contract allowing the time for due diligence, evaluation, Market 
research and planning of requirements would not allow for transition of contract in 
the time required.  
 

6. Background information  
6.1. In 2020, HRS as part of HfH entered a contract with Northgate Vehicle Hire for the 

provision of 200 vehicles. This contract was established to support various 
departments within HRS, including Responsive Repairs, Voids, Mechanical & 
Electrical (M&E), Facilities Management, and Planned Works. The fleet has been 
integral in ensuring the efficient operation and delivery of services across these 
departments. 

The bringing in house of HfH required the novation of the contract to Haringey 
Council which ensured a seamless transition and continuity of vehicle services for 
the affected departments. The contract is a demand led contract with costs paid 
based on the vehicle age, vehicle usage and accident management and these are 
higher than estimated when the contract was established by HfH. HRS undertake a 
proactive programme to educate and improve driver standards to reduce the costs 
incurred. The needs and operational demands of the contract require a variation in 
the contract value is now required to better align with current requirements and 
future projections. 

The projected value did not align with the allocated budget or the absence of a 
defined transport budget. This was set prior to my time with LBH. Several factors 
have contributed to the higher expenditure compared to the original award value: 

1. Increased Vehicle Usage: The actual usage of the vehicles has been higher 
than initially projected, leading to increased costs associated with mileage and 
wear and tear. 

2. Accident Management Costs: There have been more incidents requiring 
accident management services than anticipated, resulting in higher costs. 

3. Vehicle Age: As the fleet ages, maintenance and repair costs have increased, 
which were not fully accounted for in the original value of contract. 

4. Operational Demands: The operational demands and needs of the various 
departments have evolved, requiring more intensive use of the vehicles than 
initially planned. 

5. Market Fluctuations: Changes in market conditions, such as fuel prices and 
vehicle maintenance costs, have also contributed to the increased expenditure. 

Page 2



3 
 

  
 

7. Contribution to the Corporate Delivery Plan 2022-2024 High level Strategic 
outcomes? 
 
Housing Improvement plan Link 
Repairs policy Links 

 
8. Carbon and Climate Change 

 
There are no carbon impacts of this report, as this is an extension of an existing 
contract award, and no changes within this contract have taken place 
 

9. Statutory Officers comments (Director of Finance (procurement), Head of 
Legal and Governance, Equalities) 

 
Finance -  

 
The Northgate expenditure is included in the Housing Budgets and is accounted for in 
the current forecasts. 

 
The requested amount of £1.1 million will cover the existing outstanding amount of 
£325,000 with a further £250,000 in this current financial year. The remainder 
£525,000 will be sufficient for a further 5-month of 2025/26 financial year, whilst the 
new procurement is completed. 

 
However, there are risks if the new procurement is delayed beyond the next 5 months, 
as this allocation may not be sufficient. Additionally, any increase in costs for rental, 
maintenance, etc., could pose a challenge. HRS will need to closely monitor 
expenditures against the allocated funds and manage any risks of exceeding the 
award value. 

 
 

Strategic Procurement 
 
Strategic Procurement have been consulted in the preparation of this report. 
 
CSO 10.02.1a) permits Cabinet to vary a contract where the value is £500,000 or 
more. The variation of the contract is compliant with public contract Regulations 2015, 
Reg.72(1)(c) where the need for modification has been brought about by circumstance 
which could not have been foreseen, the modification does not alter the nature of the 
contract and increase does not exceed 50% of the original contract vale. 

 
CSO 16.02 permits that Cabinet decisions may be allocated by the Leader to the 
Cabinet Member having the relevant portfolio responsibilities. 

 
Strategic Procurement support the recommendations in section 2 of the report.  
 
Head of Legal & Governance -  

 

Page 3



4 
 

Technically this proposal is not about a variation to the Contract of LBH with 
Northgate. What we are asked to review and approve is a gap funding under 
the Contract as LBH has run down its original budget for the Contract. 
Regulation 72 PCR15 is not engaged under these circumstances where there 
is no change the scope, or the pricing arrangements of the original contract. 

The Head of Legal & Governance sees no reason which would prevent the 
Cabinet from approving this Report and the proposal herein. 
 
Equality 

 
The council has a Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) under the Equality Act (2010) to 
have due regard to the need to: 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 
conduct prohibited under the Act. 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share protected 
characteristics and people who do not. 

 Foster good relations between people who share those characteristics 
and people who do not. 

 
The three parts of the duty apply to the following protected characteristics: age, 
disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy/maternity, race, religion/faith, sex and 
sexual orientation. Marriage and civil partnership status applies to the first part of the 
duty.  

 
Although it is not enforced in legislation as a protected characteristic, Haringey Council 
treats socioeconomic status as a local protected characteristic. 

 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval for varying the contract with Northgate 
Vehicle Hire Ltd to ensure the continuation of fleet services. This decision has no 
anticipated equalities implications in relation to the impact on protected characteristics. 
 

10. Use of Appendices 
 
N/A 
 

11. Background papers  
N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4


	Agenda
	5 Northgate Vehicle Hire Contract Value Adjustment for Operational



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING Cabinet Member Signing HELD ON 
Friday, 21st March, 2025, 10:00am – 10:30am 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Sarah Williams 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
Chris Liasi – Principal Committee Coordinator, Richard Spence – Depot Manager.  
 
37. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Cabinet Member referred to the filming at meetings notice and this information 

was noted. 

 
38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
39. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business 

 
40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
41. NORTHGATE VEHICLE HIRE CONTRACT VALUE ADJUSTMENT FOR 

OPERATIONAL  
 
The report sought the Lead Member’s approval to vary the contract with Northgate 

Vehicle Hire Ltd, as permitted under CSO 10.02.1, which allows the Cabinet to 

authorize contract variations where the value is £500,000 or more. 

The original contract value had been depleted, necessitating a variation to ensure the 

continued provision of services initially procured under the Homes for Haringey (HfH) 

contract. Following the insourcing of HfH, the contract had been novated to the 

Council. This variation also aimed to facilitate a thorough and strategic procurement 

process for the next fleet contract. 

The Cabinet Member RESOLVED: 



 

 

Recommendations 

3.1.That the Lead Member Cllr Sarah Williams to authorised the variation of contract 

in accordance with CSO 10.02.1b) whereby Cabinet may authorise a variation valued 

at £500,00 or more and CSO 16.02 where decisions the Leader may allocate such a 

decision to the Cabinet Member having responsibility for the relevant portfolio and 

approve a variation in contract value of up to £1,101,000 with no time extension to the 

original award. 

Reasons for decision  

4.1 To allow for the continuation of fleet services with Housing Repair Service (HRS), 

covers areas including Responsive repairs, Voids, Depot, Facilities management, 

M&E, Planned Works and Estates and Neighbourhoods.  

4.2 We have initiated future procurement for the fleet, this variation will allow for the 

expenditure during the life of the current contracts while the organisation to put 

together a comprehensive tender project, focusing on value for money, operational 

needs and requirements of our fleet in line with Haringey Councils future commitments 

including Clean Air initiatives. 

Alternative options considered 

5.1.Do Nothing – The current contract would terminate, and the HRS would be unable 

to fulfil its requirements as a landlord to its customers, Imposed fines for late 

payments and potential withdrawal and repossession of vehicles. 

5.2.Initiate future procurement – This option is being undertaken in time for the expiry 

of the existing contract allowing the time for due diligence, evaluation, Market 

research and planning of requirements would not allow for transition of contract in the 

time required. 

 
42. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were none. 

 
CABINET MEMBER:   
 
Signed by CABINET MEMBER ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


